NATIONAL RAITLRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Awar d Number 23h28
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number MW-23478

A Robert owry, Referee

gBr ot herhood of Maintenance of Wy Employes
PARTI ES 70 DI SPUTE:

( Seaboar d Coast Di ne Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF CLATM: "Claim of the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dismssal of Cook Edward Ingram Jr. for alleged violation
of Rule L7 was without just and sufficient cause and whol |y disproportionate to
t he of f ense wi t h whi ch char ged ( Syst emFile C-4(13)~EI/12-39(79-30) J)

, (2) Cook Edward | ngram <cr. shall be reinstated with seniority,
vacation and all other rights uninpaired, his personal record shall be e¢leared
and he shall be conpensated for all wage |oss suffered.”

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: M. Edward Ingram, Jr., the Caimant, was enpl oyed as a

cook by the Carrier and was assigned to Extra Gang gwes,
headquartered in Plymuth, N. Cs, With assigned hours 6:30 AMto 5:00 PM
The gang is housed in canp cars and their neals are prepared by aimant. On
January 2, 1979, the first day of the work week after the New Years Day holiday,
Caimant failed to report to work on tinme and, therefore, failed to prepare
breakfast for the gang. Carrier charged him on January 5, 1979, Wi th viol ation
of Rule 17 of the applicable agreenent, failing to report to work at the assigned
time, and set a hearing as required by the agreenent for January 16, 1979.

The hearing, after a postponement, was held on January 25, 1979, copy
of the transcript was made a part of the record. The Carrier on February 5, 1979,
dismssed Claimant for violation of Rule 17.

The transcript reveals O aimant was given the opportunity to present
witnesses in his defense which he did after the hearing was in progress. He was
represented by his General Chairman and Vice General Chairman, and, they were
given full opportunity to examne and cross examne Carrier's wtnesses. How
ever, a guestionable procedure occurred in that the Carrier's Hearing Oficer
engaged in direct examnation of Claimant*s only wi tness before he was first
questioned or examined by Claimant's representative! O herw se, the hearing
was fair and inpartial.

A careful reading of the record including the transcript clearly
indicates Carrier proved its charges. Caimant failed to report for duty at
the assigned time. Caimant admtted this violation in direct testimony,
stating that he had overslept and did not show up at the canp cars until sone-
wher e between 9:00 and 10:00 AM I n his defense, Claimant contended that it
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was the normal practice to not prepare breakfast on the first day of the
work week since the nmen went home on their three day week end and ate
breakfast at nhome before reporting to work at 6:30 AMon the first day
of the work week. This gang s work week consists of four ten-hour days
and three consecutive rest days. January 2nd was the first day of the
work week as well as being the day after a holiday.

Carrier witnesses denied know edge of this practice. Caimnt had
the opportunity to econfirm the practice and support his position by question-~
ing his only wtness on this point, a witness who was enpl oyed on this gang

for over three and a half nonths and woul d have had personal know edge of the
practice, but he was not so questioned. This failure lends crsdance to Car-
rier's testimony. Irrespective of the question of preparation of breakfast
on the first day of the work week, testinony of Carrier witnesses and that
of Caimnt hinself proved that he failed to report for work at the assigned
time on the day in question, which was the charge. The Carrier proved its
case

The question for this Board to determne is whether the discipline
was excessive or too severe. The duties and responsibilities of a canp cook
may seeminconsequential to some, but this Board is confident those duties
are very inportant to the employes on this gang working a ten-hour day. A
good whol esome breakfast is vital to their welfare and ability to perform
their manual duties. Thus, the Carrier recognizing its responsibility to
t he enpl oyes and based on the Claimant*s record was justified in the severe
di sm ssal penalty. Caimant's record does not justify Leniency on the part
of this Board. The record shows this Carrier as being exceedingly patient
and conpassionate with this enploye. He was given warning letters on two
oceasjons for violating this same rule, suspended five days on the third
of fense and just 30 days prior to this incident he completed 49 days of
suspension for being absent without permission. TheC ai nant is addicted
to absenteeismand the Carrier's discipline Will not be disturbed.

FINDINGS: The Third Divieion of the Adjustnment Board, upon the whol e

record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes i nvolved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes W t hi n t he neani ng of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not vieolated.
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A WA RD

C ai m deni ed,

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

L ke

ATTEST: .
Execut1ve oSecretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 3rd day of Novenber 1981.



